LINDA LINGLE
EOVERNGR

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

HONOGLWULU

June 20, 2006

The Honorable Robert Bunda, President

and Members of the Senate
Twenty-Third State Legislature
State Capitol, Room 003
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr, President and Members of the Senate:

This is to inform you that on June 20, 2006, the following bill was signed into law:

HB2669 HD1 SD2 CD1

A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE
CONVENTION CENTER ENTERPRISE SPECIAL
FUND.

(ACT 209)

Sincerely,

Acting Governor



Approved by the Governor ACT 2 0 G

on I op o0
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 2669
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 H B . N O . HD.1
STATE OF HAWAI - S.D.2

C.D. 1

10
11
12
13

14

16
17

18

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE CONVENTION CENTER ENTERPRISE SPECIAL FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAIL

SECTION 1. Section 237D-6.5, Hawailil Revised Statutes, is

amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) Revenues collected under this chapter shall be

distributed as follows:

{1} 17.3 per cent of the revenues collected under this
chapter shall be deposited into the convention center
enterprise special fund established under section
201B-8; provided that beginning January 1, 2002, if
the amount of the revenue collected under this

paragraph exceeds [£33-866-866] $33,000,000 in any

calendar year, revenues collected in excess of

[$31--006-066] $33,000,000 shall be deposited into the

general fund;
(2) 32.6 per cent of the revenues collected under this
chapter shall be deposited into the tourism special

fund established under section 201B-11 for tourism

promotion and visitor industry research; provided that

beginning on July 1, 200Z:

HB2669 CD1 HMS 2006-3769
L TN A



16

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 2

(A) If the amount of revenue
tourism special fund exc
fiscal year, of the f[irs
deposited in excess of §
(i) Ninety per cent sha

state parks special

section 184-3.4; an

H.B. NO. no’

S.D.2
C.D.1

s deposited into the

eeds $62,292,000 in any
t 81,000,000 in revenues
62,292,000:

11 be deposited into the
fund established in

d

(ii) Ten per cent shall be deposited into the

special land and development fund

established in sect
statewide trail and
provided that the total
state parks special fund
and develepment fund for
trail and access program
$1,000,000 in any fiscal
{3) 44.8 per cent of the revenues
chapter shall be transferred
shall receive 14.5 per cent,
receive 18.6 per cent, city a

shall receive 44.]1 per cent,

receive 22.8 per cent; and

HB2669 CD1 HMS 2006-3769
L 0 G e

ion 171-19 for the Hawaii
access program;
amount deposited into the
and to the special land
the Hawaii statewide
shall not exceed

year;

collected under this
as follows: Kaual county
Hawali county shall
nd county of Honolulu

and Maui county shall



10

11

12

13

14

H.B. NO. i)

S.D. 2
CD. 1

(4) 5.3 per cent of the revenues collected under this
chapter shall be deposited intoc the transient
accommodations tax trust fund established under
section 237D-5.5.

All transient accommodations taxes shall be paid into the
state treasury each month within ten days after collection([+]
and shall be kept by the state director of finance in special
accounts for distribution as provided in this subsection.™

SECTION 2. Staiutory material to be repealed is bracketed
and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006;
provided that the amendments made to section 237D-6.5(b), Hawaii
Revised Statutes, by this Act shall remain in effect when Act
235, Session Laws of Hawaii 2005, takes effect on July 1, 2007.

APPROVED this 20 dayof  JyN , 2006

JAMES R. AIONA JR.,
L/*QE/ ACTING GOVERNOR
GOVERNQOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

HB2669 CD1 HMS 2006-3769
S T T T O v



HBNo.2669HD1SD2CD 1
THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF HAWAII
Date: May 2, 2006
Honolulu, Hawaii
We hereby certify that the foregoing Bill on this day passed Final Reading in the House

of Representatives of the Twenty-Third Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of

Lty

Calvin K.Y. Say
Speaker
House of Representatives

Om il howiA—

Patricia Mau-Shimizu
Chief Clerk
House of Representatives

2006.

THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII
Date: May 2, 2006
Honolulu, Hawaii
We hereby certify that the foregoing Bill on this day passed Final Reading in the Senate

of the Twenty-Third Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2006.

1t Butfda
President of the Senate

Q’w&?. @M\L

Paul Kawaguchi
Clerk of the Senate



