

#### EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

HONOLULU

LINDA LINGLE

GOV. MSG. NO. 739

June 20, 2006

The Honorable Robert Bunda, President and Members of the Senate Twenty-Third State Legislature State Capitol, Room 003 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. President and Members of the Senate:

This is to inform you that on June 20, 2006, the following bill was signed into law:

HB2669 HD1 SD2 CD1

A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE CONVENTION CENTER ENTERPRISE SPECIAL FUND.
(ACT 209)

Sincerely,

JAMES R. AIONA, JR.

Acting Governor

on \_\_\_\_\_\_<u>NN 2 0 2006</u>\_\_\_\_

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 STATE OF HAWAII H.B. NO. H.D. 2669 H.D. 2500.2

# A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE CONVENTION CENTER ENTERPRISE SPECIAL FUND.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Section 237D-6.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 1 amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows: 2 "(b) Revenues collected under this chapter shall be 3 distributed as follows: 4 17.3 per cent of the revenues collected under this 5 (1)chapter shall be deposited into the convention center enterprise special fund established under section 7 201B-8; provided that beginning January 1, 2002, if the amount of the revenue collected under this 9 paragraph exceeds [\$31,000,000] \$33,000,000 in any 10 calendar year, revenues collected in excess of 11 [\$31,000,000] \$33,000,000 shall be deposited into the 12 13 general fund; 32.6 per cent of the revenues collected under this 14 (2) chapter shall be deposited into the tourism special 15 fund established under section 201B-11 for tourism 16 17 promotion and visitor industry research; provided that beginning on July 1, 2002: 18

1		(A)	If the	he amount of revenues deposited into the
2			tour	ism special fund exceeds \$62,292,000 in any
3			fisc	al year, of the first \$1,000,000 in revenues
4			depo	sited in excess of \$62,292,000:
5			(i)	Ninety per cent shall be deposited into the
6				state parks special fund established in
7				section 184-3.4; and
8			(ii)	Ten per cent shall be deposited into the
9				special land and development fund
10				established in section 171-19 for the Hawaii
1				statewide trail and access program;
12			prov	ided that the total amount deposited into the
13			state	e parks special fund and to the special land
14			and (	development fund for the Hawaii statewide
15			trai	l and access program shall not exceed
16			\$1,0	00,000 in any fiscal year;
17	(3)	44.8	per	cent of the revenues collected under this
18		chap	ter s	hall be transferred as follows: Kauai county
19		shal	l rec	eive 14.5 per cent, Hawaii county shall
20		rece	ive 1	8.6 per cent, city and county of Honolulu
21		shal	l rec	eive 44.1 per cent, and Maui county shall
22		rece	ive 2	2.8 per cent: and

	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII
	JAMES R. AIONA JR.
	APPROVED this 20 day of JUN , 2006
14	235, Session Laws of Hawaii 2005, takes effect on July 1, 2007.
13	Revised Statutes, by this Act shall remain in effect when Act
12	provided that the amendments made to section 237D-6.5(b), Hawaii
11	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006;
10	and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
9	SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
8	accounts for distribution as provided in this subsection."
7	and shall be kept by the state director of finance in special
6	state treasury each month within ten days after collection $[\tau]$
5	All transient accommodations taxes shall be paid into the
4	section 237D-5.5.
3	accommodations tax trust fund established under
2	chapter shall be deposited into the transient
1	(4) 5.3 per cent of the revenues coffected under this

# HB No. 2669 HD 1 SD 2 CD 1

### THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Date: May 2, 2006 Honolulu, Hawaii

We hereby certify that the foregoing Bill on this day passed Final Reading in the House of Representatives of the Twenty-Third Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2006.

Calvin K.Y. Say

Speaker

House of Representatives

Patricia Mau-Shimizu Chief Clerk House of Representatives

### THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Date: May 2, 2006 Honolulu, Hawaii

We hereby certify that the foregoing Bill on this day passed Final Reading in the Senate of the Twenty-Third Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2006.

Robert Bunda

President of the Senate

Paul Kawaguchi Clerk of the Senate